

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

NO. 21-0067

**DANNA BRAAKSMA,
Appellant,**

vs.

**BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE
SIBLEY-OCHEYEDAN COMMUNITY SCHOOL DISTRICT,
Appellee.**

**APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
IN AND FOR OSCEOLA COUNTY
THE HONORABLE NANCY L. WHITTENBURG, JUDGE
OSCEOLA COUNTY NO. CVCV020786**

APPELLANT'S FINAL REPLY BRIEF

**Christy A.A. Hickman AT0000518
Iowa State Education Association
777 Third Street
Des Moines, IA 50309
Telephone: 515-471-8004
Facsimile: 515-471-8017
Email: christy.hickman@isea.org
ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....3

STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....4

ARGUMENT.....5

I. THE DECISION OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE SIBLEY-OCHEYEDAN COMMUNITY SCHOOL DISTRICT VIOLATES THE BOARD’S POLICIES AND THE TERMS OF BRAAKSMA’S TEACHING CONTRACT.....5

II. THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE SIBLEY-OCHEYEDAN COMMUNITY SCHOOL DISTRICT MAY IMPOSE ITS OWN STANDARDS FOR EMPLOYEE PERFORMANCE, BUT A NON-PROBATIONARY TEACHER TERMINATION IN ACCORDANCE WITH THOSE STANDARDS MUST BE FOR JUST CAUSE AND OTHERWISE LAWFUL.....11

CONCLUSION.....12

REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT.....13

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....14

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<i>Anderson v. Douglas & Lomason Co.</i> , 540 N.W.2d 277 (Iowa 1995).....	7
<i>Bd. of Dirs. of Ames Cmty. Sch. Dist. v. Cullinan</i> , 745 N.W.2d 487 (Iowa 2008).....	12
<i>Bd. of Educ. v. Youel</i> , 282 N.W.2d 677 (Iowa 1979).....	10
<i>Jones v. Lake Park Care Ctr.</i> , 569 N.W.2d 369 (Iowa 1997).....	7, 8, 10
<i>Olds v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 334 N.W.2d 765 (Iowa Ct.App. 1983).....	9
 <u>STATUTES</u>	
IOWA CODE ch. 279.....	12
IOWA CODE § 279.14(1)-(2).....	12
IOWA CODE § 279.15.....	5
IOWA CODE § 279.18(2)(c).....	9
IOWA CODE § 279.27.....	6
IOWA CODE ch. 284.....	12
IOWA CODE § 284.3(1)(h).....	11
